UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2133521338 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 12/01/2021 10:21 AM Pg: 1 of 12

This Docurnent Preparvd By:
PAVANKUMAR DUDDU
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
1 HOME CAMPU=

DES MOINES, 1A 50328
(800) 416-1472

When Recorded Mail To:
FIRSTAMERICAN TITLE C¢
FAMS - DTO RECORDING

I FIRST AMERICAN WAY
SANTA ANA, CA 92707-9991

Tax/Parcel #: 15-14-317-006-0900

{Space Above This Line for Zecording Data|
Original Principal Amount: $98,671.00 Izzvestor Loan No.:0212882141
Unpaid Principal Amount: $73,483,04 Laap No: (scan barcode)

New Principal Ameunt: $81,546.32

Total Cap Amouni: $8,063.28

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGK)

Executed on this day: OCTOBER 25, 2021

Borrower (“T"): DARNELL WARD

Borrower Mailing Address: 2015 8 8TH AVENUE, MAYWOOD. ILLINOIS 60153
Lender or Servicer (*Lender™): WELLS FARGO BANK, NA.

Lender or Servicer Address: 1 HOME CAMPUS, DES MOINES, 1A 50328

{If there is more than one Berrower or Mengagor exceuting this document, each is referred to as “1.7 For

2490 t=
purposes of this docmment words signifying the singular (such as “[7 or “my”} shail include the plural (such as
“we™ or “our”) and vice versa where approprizic.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08232023 368 IR Rt
Page |



2133521338 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date of first Hen mortgage, decd of trusi, or secunty deed (“Morigage”) JUNE 18, 2010 and
the Note (“Note™) date of JUNE 18, 2610 and Recorded on JUNE 28, 2010 in
INSTRUMENT NO. 1817954817, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS

Property Address (“Property™): 2015 § 8TH AVENLE, MAYWOOD, ILLINOIS 60153

Legal Description:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

This Loan Modiiizaiion Agreement (“Agreement”) is made on OCTOBER 28, 2021 by and
between Borrower, zs-obligor(s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may
require, and Lender. RBonower’s obligations under the Note are secured by a properly
recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the Note encumbering the Property. Borrower
agrees that, except as expre:sly modified in this Agreement. the Note and the Mortgage
remain in full force and effect 4ns 2re vahd, binding obligations upon Borrower, except as
discharged in Bankruptcy, and are proverly secured by the Property.

[f my representations in Section 1, Boirower Representations, continue to be true in all
material respects, then this Agreement will aend and supplement (1) the Morlgage on the
Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Moitzane. The Mortgage and Note together, as
they may previously have been amended, are herea’ier referred to as the “Loan Documents™
Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not detimediiave the meaning given to them in
the Loan Documents.

In consideration of the covenants hereinafler set forth and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and suflicicncy of which are hereby acknowledged, it is agreed as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the conirary in the Loan Documents).

I understand that after 1 sign and return two copies of this Agreement o Lender. the
Lender will send me a signed copy of this Agreement.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release, in
wholc or in part of the Botrower’s obligations under the Loan Documents. Further, except as
otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Loan Documents will remain
unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and shall comply with, all of the
terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement:

I. Borrower Representations.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08222021 365 T
" Page 2



2133521338 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1 certify, represent ie Lender and agrec:

A. 1am experiencing a finazciai hardship, and as a resuit, (1) I am in default under the
Loan Documents, and/or (i1) I do nol have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the mortgage payrents now or in the near future; I did not
intentionally or purposclully default on the Mortgage Loan in order to obtain a
loan modification;

B~ Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Lender
in connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information
regerding my eligibility for the modificalion, are true and correct,

C. If"Lénder requites me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the
modificaios 1 will do so;

D. I have made or will make all payments required within this modification process;

E. In consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and
valuable consideraion, the receipt and sufficiency of which arc hereby
acknowledged by the Farlies, it is agreed as follows (notwithstanding anything to
the contrary in the Loan Docinents).

2. The Modification.

A. The modified principal balance of the MNote will include amounts and arrearages
that will be past due as of the Modification Effective Daie (which may include
unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow-aidvanc=s and other costs, but excluding
unpaid late charges. valuation, property preservation, and other charges not
permitted under the terms of this modification, coiléctively, “Unpaid Amounts™)
less any amounts paid to the Lender but net previously credited to the modified
loan. The new principal balance of the Note will be 581,546.32 (the “New
Principal Balance™). Borrower understands that by agreeing-to add the Unpaid
Amounts to the principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts aceive interest based
on the interest rate in cffect under this Agreement. Borrower also upderstands that
this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is.added to the
outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agteement.

B. Interest at the rate ol 3,00690% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance
as of OCTOBRER 1, 2621 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal
Balance will be due on NOVEMBER 1, 2021 Interest due on each monthly
payment will be calculated by multiplying the New Principal Balance and the
interesi rate in cffecl at the time of calculation and dividing the result by twelve
(12). The payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Wells Fargo Custom Non H1AMP 05231021 358 lemﬂﬁmmmw

Paze 3



2133521338 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Months | Inferest Rate | [ntacs Paie | Monthiy Monthly Total Payment
Change Date | Principal aud Escrow Monthly Begins On
i Interest Payment Payment*
L Payment Amount*
360 3.40000% 10031/2021 l $343.80 $686.98 $1.030.78 11/01/2021

* After the modification is complete, eserow payments adjust at least annually
in accordance with applicable law; therefore, the total monthly payment may
change accordingly,

Thé sbove terms shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Docuinerss. including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or
simple tnterzst rate.

3. Loan Modification Terins.

This Agrecment hereby modifies the following terms of the Loan Documents as
described herein above as follows.

A,

G.

The current coniractual due (ate' has been changed from APRIL 1, 2021 to
NOVEMBER 1, 2021. The first niosified contractual due date is NOVEMBER 1,
2021.

The maturity date is OCTOBER 1, 2051.

The amount o Recoverable Expenscs™® o be capitatized will be U.S. $0.00.

*Recoverable Expenses may include. but are not Limited to: Title, Attorney
fees/costs, BPO/Appraisal, and/or Property Preservation/Property. Inspections.

Lender will forgive outstanding Other Fees U.S. $0.00.

Lender will forgive outstanding NSF Fees U.S. $0.00.

Lender agrees (o waive all unpaid Late Charges in the amount of U.S. $0.00.
The amoun: of interest to e included {capitalized) will be U.S. $1,282.51.

The amount of the Escrow Advance to be capitalized will be U.S. $6,780.77.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08232021 368 RO

Page 4



2133521338 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. Additional Agreements.

I agree to the following:

A. If applicable, the Note may contain provisions allowing for changes in the interest
rate and the monthly payment. The Note limits the amount the Borrower’s interest
rale can change at any one time and the maximum ratc the Borrowers must pay.

B.-If a biwcckly loan. the Loan will convert to a monthly payment schedule.
References in the Loan Documents to “biweekly,” “every two weeks,” and “every
otficr Monday” shall be rcad as “monthly,” except as it relates to the Modified
Matarity Date. Interest will be charged on a 360-day year, divided into twelve (12)
segmenis. fnterest charged at all other times will be computed by multiplying the
interest bearing principal balance by the interest rate, dividing the result by 365,
and then triultiplying thai daily interest amount by the actual number of days for
which interest iz’ tiien due. As part of the conversion from biweekly to monthly
payments, any autornavic withdrawal of payments (auto drafting) in effect with
Lender for the Loan aiecancelled.

C. Funds for Escrow Items. L1l pav to Lender on the day payments are due under
the Loan Documents as ameides Ly this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full,
a sum (the “Funds™) to provide-for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and other items which-¢an attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien
or encumbrance on the Praperty; (b) lzagzhold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any; (c} premiums for any and zil.insurance required by Lender under
the Loan Documents; {d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums
payable to Lender in lien of the payment of meiigage insurance premiums in
accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any cemmunity association dues,
fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow [temns.” 1 shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be
paid under this Section 4.E. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Zscrow Items unless
Lender waives the obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Jtems. Lender
may waive my obligation fo pay to Lender Funds for any or all Fserqw Items at
any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, 1
shall pay directly. when and where payable. the amounts due for any Escrow Items
for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires,
shall furnish to Lender receipis evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender may require. The obligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shail for all purposes be decmed to be a covenant and Agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “‘covenant and Agreement” is used
in the Loan Documenits. 1{ 1 am obligated (o pay Escrow Items dircctly, pursuant to
a waiver, and 1 fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise

Wells Fargo Custom Nen HAMP 08232021_368 I
Page 5



© 2133521338 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

its rights under (e Lear £ vaents end dis Agreement and pay such amount and
I shall then be ohliuated i répay to'l.eader dny such amount. Lender may revoke
the waiver as to any or sl Escrow lems af any ime by a notice given in
accordance with the [uan Documents, and, upon such revocation, I shall pay to
Lender afl Funds, end in such amouits. that are ihen required under this Section
4.E.

Lender may, at anv time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to
sermit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate
Settlement Procedures Act (*RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount
alender can require under RESPA, Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due
off the-hasis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future
Escrow liemss of otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held it an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal
agency, instrutecpiality, or enfity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution
whose deposits are 56 insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall
apply the Funds to puy ke Escrow ltems no later than the time specified under
RESPA. Lender shall not ¢harge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually
analyzing the escrow accvunt, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays
me interest on the Funds and apblicable law petmaits Lender to make such a charge.
Unless an agreement is made in wriing or applicabie law requires interest to be
paid on the Funds, Lender shall not bie ceguired to pay me any interest or carnings
on the Funds. Lender and 1 can agree in wiiting, however, that interest shail be paid
on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, wilhiwt charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA.

Tf there is & surplus of Funds feld in escrow, as defined.under RESPA, Lender shall
account 10 e [or the cxeess funds in accordance awith- RESPA. If there s a
shortage of Fands held in escrow, us defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me
as required by RESPA, and f shall pay to Lender the amount riecessary to make up
the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly
payments. } thers is a denicicncy of Funds heid in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender sha!l noiify me as required by RESPA. and I shall pay o Lender
the amount necessaty to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in
no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sunis sceured by the Loan Documents. Lender shall
promptly refund to mc any Funds held by Lender.

D. If the Bomrowers balance has been reduced as a result of this new Agrecment, it is
understood that any ¢:edit life, accident and health, and involuntary unemployment

HIDRER

Wells Fargo Costomn Non JIAMP (R232021 368 [



2133521338 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

insurance writlen iz cowtngctidn w86 1y loan has been cancelled, and that any
refund of uneainea premiveis vt churges made because of the cancellation of such
credit insurance is reflected in the amount duc under this Agreement. Exception: In
the state of California. Life. A&H. and [UI insurance must be cancelled. with
refunds applied w the aceount priov to entty of the scttlement transaction, even
though there is no reduction in balance as part of the settlement.

E. If this loan has “Monthly Add-On Premium” Credit Life or Credit Accident &
Health Insurance coverage, it is understood and agreed that the Borrowers
seceptance of this Agreenznt will result in the cancellation of the above-mentioned
EASLPANCES.

F. I th¢ BLorrower’s home owners insurance should lapse, Wells Fargo Home
Mortgage reserves thz right to place Lender Placed Insurance {LPI) on the
account. If LPLis placed oy the acceunt the monthly payment could increase, All
other terms of the inodtficaticn Agreement will not be affected by the LPI and will
remain in effect witli aczordance to this Agreement.

G. If all or any part of the Propeity or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred
(or if Borrower is not a natusal person and a beneficial interest in Borrower 15 sold
or transferred) withom Lendér's' prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate paymen in fuli of all sums secured by the Loan Documents. If Lender
exercises this option, Lender shall giveBorrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of riot Jess than 304495 from the date the notice is delivered
or mailed within which Borrower ‘must/pay all sums secured by the Loan
Documents. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permn‘ied by the Loan Documents
without further notice or demand on Boirowet.

H. If Borrower has a pay option adjustable rate mortgage Lcan. npon modification,
the minimum monthly pavimen! optien, the micrest-only o1 ary other payment
options will no longer be offered and that the monthly payments cescribed in the
above payment schedule for the modificd Loan will be the minimuni payment that
will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan.

1. If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of
the 1-4 Family Modilication Agreement Rider Assignment of Rents.

J. If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of
the Notice of Special Fiend Hazard disclosure.

wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08232021 368 LA AT



2133521338 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

K. CORRECTION AGR®ER2ENT: The undersigned Borrower(s), for and in
consideration of the approval. closing and funding of this Modification, hereby
grants Wells Fargo Home Morigage, as londer, limited power of attorncy to
correct and/or initial aii typographical or clerical errors discovered in the
Modification Agreement reuiied o be signed. In the event this limited power of
attorney is exercised, the undersigned will be notified and receive a copy of the
document executed or inifialed on their behalf. This provision may not be used to
modify the interest rate, modify the termy, modify the outstanding principal balance
or modify the undersigned’s monthly principal and interest payments as modified
by-this Agreement. Any of these specified changes must be executed directly by
th¢ «ndersigned. This jimited power of attorney shall automatically terminate in
180 daye from the ciosing date of the undersigned’s Modification, or the date any
and all dozuments thal the lender requires to be recorded have been successfully
recorded at'tiie appropriate office. whichever is later. Borrower agrees to make and
execute such (thepdocumerts or papers as necessary or required to effectuate the
terms and conditionsof this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by
Lender. shall bind arz inure to their heirs, execuiors, administrators, and assigns of
the Borrower.

L. If the Borrower’s Loan is curcemly in foreclosure, the Lender will auempt to
suspend or cancel the [orcclosuic) action upon receipt of the first payment
according to this Agreement. Lenderagrees to suspend further collection efforts as
long as Borrowers continue making theregqurired payments under this Agreement.

M. All the rights and remedics, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Loan
Documents relating to default in the making ©of payments under the Loan
Docurnents shall also apply to default in the makitig-of the modified payments
hereunder.

N. This Agreement shali supersede the terms of any modification, orbearance, trial
period plan or other mortgage sssistance that the Borrower previsus’y entered into
with Lender.

0. In cases where the Lean has been registered with Mortgagee who has only legal
title to the interests granted by the Borrower in the Loan Documents, Mortgagee
has the right to exercise any ot all of those interests, including, but not limited to,
the right to forcclose and sell the Property and to take any action required of
Lender including. but not limiced to, releasing and canceling the Loan.

P. If the Loan Documents govern a home equity loan or line of credit, then Borrower

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMI 18232021_368 RO GG
Page 8



2133521338 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

agrees that as of the Madificarion Effective Date, the right to borrow new funds
under the home equity loan or line of credit is terminated. This means that
Borrower cannot obtaty additional advances and must make payments according to
this Agreement. Lender may have previcusly terminated or suspended the right to
obtain additional advances under the home equity loan or line of credit, and if so,
Borrower confirms and acknowledges that no additional advances may be
obtained.

Unless this Agreement is execuled without alteration and is signed and returned
alang with the following documents with the payment, if required, within 15 days
[ruri'the date of this letter in the encloscd. prepaid overnight envelope, it will be of
no torce or effect and the Loan will remain subject to all existing terms and
conditions provided in the Loan Documents. Upon receipt of a properly executed
Agreement/iius Agreement will become effective on OCTOBER 1, 2021.

,L\

R. I agree that this Agrecment will be nuil and void if the Lender is unable to recetve
all necessary title endorsement(s), title insurance produci(s) and/ or subordination
Agreement(s).

S. Borrower must deliver fo Wetls) Fargo Home Mortgage a properly signed
modification Agreement by ROGVEMBER 9, 2021. If Borrower does not return a
properly signed medification Agrecpient by this date Wells Fargo Home
Mortgage may deny or cancel the modification. If the Borrower returns properly
signed modification Agreement by said date, payments pursuant to the loan
modification Agreement arc due as outlined in ‘nis:modification Agreement. Wells
Farge Home Mortgage may deny or cancel thisiran modification Agreement if
Borrower fails to make the first payment due pursupsit to this loan modification
Agreement.

All Borrowers are required fo sign 2nd date this Agrerment in blue or Flack ink only as
the borrowers’ name appears below, I signed using any other color o: method, the
document will not be accepted and another copy of the Agreement will e sent to the
Borrower to be signed.

By signing below, ali Borrowers certify they have read this Agreement in its entirety,
that all Borrowers know and understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and
that all Borrowers enter into this Agreement knowingly and voluntarily. By signing
below, all Borrowers agree to ail terms and conditions described on every page of this
Agreement.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08232021 _368 (i T
Page 9



2133521338 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Wherepd. 1 have exponind dus Aunremeni

Borrower: DARNELL WARD N
BORROWER ACKENOWLEDGMENT
State of ﬁ/{ / [

: oiD
County of [)O()K —
The foregaing instrument was acknowledged before me on / // / / 259 /

(date) by DARNELL WARD (nuess ol person/s acknowledged). /

Nolary Public ()C:)/

NWA"“”‘“" " -
) % THOMF ,_,t
Print Name: d{(ﬁk j - OTAﬁf\iqﬁp ATATE F ILLTNOS %

'1‘1’ f'f.l i \HJIOwiF;{PI‘?cb 961 923

= O M‘;
Vly contmission SXPIFCS Q ’ l l_{ ib % 3 R '

Wells Fargo Custom Noo HAMY Ga2iall e ”I]’IH|1Hm[|”ﬂgum"mm

Page 10



2133521338 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lenaer b ooz dis Aoreement.

WELLS FARGO BANK, A, y,
JohnKealy  Vice President Loan Documentation /-394
By: (print n_a_lfnc) 7 {sh: ) Date
(title)

[Space Below This Line for Acknowiedgraenis]

LENDERACKNOWLEDCRIERY

STATE OF _Fa~ nnesSofe
COUNTY OF _Ruznsey

[

This instrument was acknewicdeed beiere me

AJO Jlwrbe, 237 d,[, Z0R(  (dateiby Jonn Keoly
(name(s) of person(s)y as __Vice Presiceric Loan Documentation itype of authority, e.g..
officer. trustee, etc.) of WELLS FARGQ BANK, M.A. (name of party on behalf of whom

the instrument was executed).

@/f/""’_’d .
NDM{; Public A EMAMAMMAMAAIA
Ni%iis ANN G

Nmy i m,‘c-M ERW‘G
Printed Namie; _ CYNTHAANNGERWIG o3, 2024
My Commission Expires:

JAN 31 2014

Wells Fargo Custont Nen HAMP 0823302156k | IEMIRANIERE



2133521338 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EAUIEIT A

BORROWER(S): DARNELL WARD
LOAN NUMBER: (secan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND REFERRED T iN THIS REFOGRT 18 SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND
STATE G JLLINOITS, AND
DESCRIBEZ AS FOLLOWS:

THE NORTH 40 ZEET GF LOT 102 1N WOOD'S ADDITION TO MAYWOOD, A SUBDIVISION OF
THE WEST 172 OF7 67 SOUTHWEST 1/4 QF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIFP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12,
EAST OF THE THIRO PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO PLAT OF SAID ADBITION
RECORDED APRIL 23, 1914, [N BOOK 108, OF PLATS, PAGE 4, AS DOCUMENT NO. 4548223, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOVE,

ALSO KNOWN AS: 1015 8§ 8TH AVENUZ AAVWOOD, ILLINOIS 66153

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08222021 368 imm||m|]]|”|ﬂ‘|“wfﬂmimy
Page 12



